2012. the estimated effects include an estimated normalised return throughout the year based on uncertain assumptions of future returns, and other uncertain factors

and uncertain assumptions. the stress tests were carried out on the investment portfolio at 31.12.2011 and the result shows the estimated effect on the result for one

stress after the other for the year as a whole. the analysis was done with immediate individual stresses, i.e. a class of assets experiences a day with sharp market fluctua-

tions, and then develops as anticipated in the remaining days of the year. in this scenario, the other asset classes develop as anticipated throughout 2012. the stresses

were as follows: shares +/ - 20 per cent, interest +/- 150 basis points and properties +/- 12 per cent. With respect to currency risks, the investment portfolios are essenti-

ally fully hedged, and changes in exchange rates will have little effect on the companies’ expected results for 2012.

for changes in market risk that arise during the course of 1 year, the effect on the result and equity will be as presented below, based on the statement of financial posi-

tion at 31 december 2011

StORebRand lIVSFORSIkRInG aS

change in market value

NOK million 2011 2010

equities -20% -4,220 -4,996

equities +20% 4,220 4,996

interest rate -1.5% 1,927 1,266

interest rate +1.5% -1,927 -1,266

real estate -12% -3,326 -3,507

real estate +12% 3,326 3,507

effects on result/equity

NOK million 2011 2010

equities -20% -748 -267

equities +20% 277 430

interest rate -1.5% 231 147

interest rate +1.5% -371 -116

real estate -12% -963 -400

real estate +12% 435 588

StORebRand lIVSFORSIkRInG GROuP

change in market value

NOK million 2011 2010

equities -20% -6,373 -9,296

equities +20% 6,373 9,296

interest rate -1.5% 9,383 8,118

interest rate +1.5% -8,892 -6,895

real estate -12% -3,615 -3,667

real estate +12% 3,615 3,667

effects on result/equity

NOK million 2011 2010

equities -20% -948 -851

equities +20% 294 524

interest rate -1.5% -102

interest rate +1.5% -346 -128

real estate -12% -1,043 -430

real estate +12% 498 610

Storebrand Livsforsikring group applies to Storebrand Livsforsikring AS, Spp Livförsäkring Ab and euroben Life & pension Ltd., other subsidiaries are not included.

Since it is the immediate market changes that are shown in the note above, the dynamic risk management for the group’s life insurance companies will not affect the outcome.

if it is assumed that the market changes will occur over a period of time, then dynamic risk management would reduce the effect of the negative outcomes and reinforce the

positive.

StORebRand lIFe InSuRance nORway
the stress tests were carried out on all investment profiles with guaranteed return and the effect of each stress test reduces or increases the expected return in each profile.